

No. 18-481

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES,  
NATIONAL GROCERS ASSOCIATION,  
AND NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER FOOD  
MARKETING INSTITUTE**

---

---

SHANNEN W. COFFIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS KANTOR  
DOUGLAS JANICIK  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000  
scoffin@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court should grant the Petition to protect confidential information in accord with the plain language of FOIA Exemption 4.....	4
A. SNAP store-level redemption data should fall under Exemption 4 because food retailers treat such information as private and confidential .....	6
B. Applying the plain meaning of “confidential” is consistent with the law of unfair competition .....	11
C. The <i>National Parks</i> ’ test puts retailers at a significant procedural disadvantage when invoking Exemption 4.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The court of appeals' amorphous "substantial competitive harm" standard merits review .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.E.P. Indus. v. McClure</i> , 302 S.E.2d 754 (N.C. 1983) .....	14
<i>Allied Waste Servs. of N. Am., LLC v. Tibble</i> , 177 F. Supp.3d 1103 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	12
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 931 F. 2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	4-5
<i>FMC Corp. v. Varco Int’l, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	1, 4, 5-6
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 383 (2015) .....	3, 6, 19, 20
<i>Overholt Crop Ins. Serv. Co. v. Travis</i> , 941 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 54 F.3d 1262 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>PFS Distrib. Co. v. Raduechel</i> , 492 F. Supp.2d 1061 (S.D. Iowa 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Proudfoot Consulting Co. v. Gordon</i> , 576 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2009). . . . .	13
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v.</i> <i>Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993). . . . .	5
<i>Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001). . . . .	17, 20
<i>Vision Sports, Inc. v. Melville Corp.</i> , 888 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>Yeiser Research &amp; Dev. LLC v. Teknor Apex Co.</i> , 281 F. Supp.3d 1021 (S.D. Cal. 2017) . . . . .	12

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4) . . . . .	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6) . . . . .	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . .	17
Executive Order 12600 . . . . .	15

**Other Authorities**

3 Louis Altman & Malla Pollack, <i>Callmann on Unfair Competition, Trademarks &amp; Monopolies</i> § 14:26 (4th ed. 2017). . . . .	12
Molly De Marco, Ph.D., et al., <i>A Researcher’s Checklist for Working with Sales Data to Evaluate Healthy Retail Interventions</i> , DUKE-UNC USDA CTR. FOR BEHAVIORAL ECON. & HEALTHY FOOD CHOICE RESEARCH (June 2017), available at <a href="https://becr.sanford.duke.edu/research-hub/becr-briefs">https://becr.sanford.duke.edu/research-hub/becr-briefs</a> . . . . .	9
43A C.J.S. <i>Injunctions</i> § 95. . . . .	13-14
Elizabeth Williamson, <i>Businesses Turn to Public Record Requests as Weapons Against Their Critics</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 6, 2018 . . . . .	6
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 14:06[A] (Matthew Bender rev. ed. 2018) . . . . .	12-13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NAT'L RESEARCH COUNCIL, <i>Studies of Welfare Populations: Data Collection and Research Issues</i> (The Nat'l Academies Press 2001), available at <a href="https://www.nap.edu/read/10206/chapter/10">https://www.nap.edu/read/10206/chapter/10</a> . . . . .	18
4 Robert M. Milgrim & Eric E. Bensen, <i>Milgrim on Trade Secrets</i> § 15.02[1][c] (2018) . . . . .	12
Russell B. Stevenson, Jr., <i>Protecting Business Secrets Under the Freedom of Information Act: Managing Exemption 4</i> , 34 ADMIN. L. REV. 207 (1982) . . . . .	15
U.S. Dep't of Justice Freedom of Information Act Guide, <i>Exemption 4, Competitive Harm Prong of National Parks</i> , 2005 WL 6339534 (Jan. 1, 2005) . . . . .	16, 17, 18
WEBSTER'S SECOND INT'L DICTIONARY (1937) . . . . .	5
